St. Charles Parish Library

Board of Control Meeting July 21, 2020 6:00 p.m.

AGENDA

- I. Call to Order, Prayer, & Pledge
- II. Approval of Minutes May 19, 2020
- III. Attendance Report
- IV. Scheduled Public Comment (five [5] minutes)
- V. Librarian's Report
- VI. Communications
- VII. Unfinished Business
 - A. Norco Branch Status
 - B. Hahnville Branch Library Discussion of Possible Future Plans and Feasibility Study Proposal
- VIII. New Business
 - A. Millage Election August 15, 2020
- IX. Public Comment (three [3] minutes)
- X. Adjournment

Persons wishing to speak before the board must notify the board secretary (Library Director) at LibraryBoard.Secretary@myscpl.org, or 985-764-9643 x103 at least two days before the meeting to notify the board they will be speaking at the board meeting. All speakers are limited to a maximum presentation of five (5) minutes for Scheduled Public Comment (agenda item IV). Public Comment at the end of the meeting is limited to three (3) minutes per speaker. Groups wishing to present to the board are asked to designate one person to make the presentation. Public comments will also be accepted until 4:00 pm the day of the meeting by e-mail or telephoning the board secretary. These comments will be read aloud during the Board meeting.

Proposal to St. Charles Parish Library
Hahnville Branch Library
Facility Feasibility Study
Page 1 of 2

June 29, 2020

PROPOSAL PRESENTED TO: St. Charles Parish Library

Re: Facility Feasibility Study for the Hahnville Branch

720 Design Inc. appreciates the opportunity to present this proposal for your consideration.

PROJECT GOALS AND OBJECTIVES:

This proposal is for 720 Design Inc. to provide phased consulting services including:

Phase 1:

- Reviewing the feasibility of rebuilding Hahnville on its existing site
- Permits and approval to build from Corp of Engineers based on its proximity to the levee.
- Review of FEMA flood plain maps.
- Determine the allowable size of the build.
- Rough order of magnitude (ROM) of the cost to build on the current site.

If it is determined to be feasible:

Phase 2:

Building space programming for a new 4-6,000 SF Branch Library (potentially in two stories if view of the river is possible). Adjacency diagram of major building and site (parking) components.

Updated cost estimate.

SCOPE OF SERVICES:

Phase 1:

Verify Existing Conditions

720 Design Inc. will visit the existing Hahnville Library to understand existing conditions as well as library/ facility priorities and goals for the new building.

- The library/Parish will provide a plat and/or survey of the existing site.
- Contact the Mississippi Valley Division of the US Army Corp of Engineers.
- Review FEMA maps.

Based on the findings, the 720 design team provide a recommendation and ROM cost regarding re-building on the existing site.

Phase 2:

Meeting 1 Staff Interviews--Hahnville

720 Design Inc. will meet with the Hahnville library staff and Parish Library Administration to discuss goals, ideas and expectations. Information from these interviews will be compiled into an outline program and adjacency diagram. Information and data gathered from site visits will be converted into an outline program and overlay adjacency diagrams to determine if the proposed buildings will meet the space requirements.

Conference Call

Review and discuss preliminary program requirements

Meeting 2

Program, Adjacency and cost estimate review

Prepare cost estimate for one story and two story options

Prepare Report

Final Presentation to library staff and board.



Proposal to St. Charles Parish Library
Hahnville Branch Library
Facility Feasibility Study
Page 2 of 2

Deliverables:

Outline space program for Hahnville and adjacency diagrams for both one story and two story options Cost Estimate for total project costs

(1) Bound report and (1) electronic pdf format report

Total Project Cost Estimates for two options for the Hahnville Library renovation and new building costs.

KEY				

Maureen Arndt shall serve as Project Manager, providing day-to-day client contact and project management.

COMPENSATION	:
--------------	---

 Phase 1:
 \$2,200.00

 Phase 2:
 \$8,820.00

 Presentation to Library Board:
 \$2,100.00

Travel: \$700 per trip x 3 trips

ADDITIONAL SERVICES:

Additional Meetings or Presentations: \$2100 each plus travel expenses

Reimbursable Expenses: Our estimated fee for travel and printing costs for work as defined above will not exceed \$2,800.00.

Change of Service: Services that are required of 720 Design Inc. that are not defined in the scope of work above shall be considered a change of service. Prior approval from the Owner will be received before any additional services are executed.

SCHEDULE:

The schedule will be developed in conjunction with the owner for this project.

All meetings and presentations as itemized above shall take place at the Hahnville Library unless specified otherwise.

Exhibits

Exhibit A-General Conditions: The terms and conditions listed in Exhibit A-General Conditions of Agreement, dated February 2020 will apply to this proposal.

Submitted by:		Approved by:	
Mauraan Arndt AIA IIDA	6 20 20		Data
Maureen Arndt, AIA, IIDA	6-29-20		Date
President			
720 Design Inc.			

Enclosures: General Conditions



<u>LAWS/REGULATIONS</u> - This Agreement is to be governed by the law of the principal place of business of the Architect. The Owner and the Architect are each bound to a policy of non-discrimination and equal employment opportunity. Owner and Architect are committed to complying with Executive Order 11246, as amended; Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964; the Civil Rights Act of 1991; Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; Section 402 of the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Assistant Act of 1974; the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990; the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967; the Equal Pay Act of 1963 and any other applicable local, state or federal statutes or regulations.

<u>CONFIDENTIALITY</u> - Architect agrees to keep confidential and not to disclose to any person or entity, other than the our employees, subconsultants and the general contractor and subcontractors, if appropriate, any data and information not previously known to and generated by us or furnished to us and marked CONFIDENTIAL by the Owner. These provisions shall not apply to information in whatever form that comes into the public domain, nor shall it restrict Architect from giving notices required by law or complying with an order to provide information or data when such order is issued by a court, administrative agency or other authority with proper jurisdiction, or if it is reasonably necessary for Architect to defend itself from any suit or claim.

LIMITS OF LIABILITY - Architect's services, as limited by the Owner, are performed with the usual thoroughness and competence of the Architecture and engineering professions in Texas. No warranty or other representation, either expressed or implied, is included or intended in Architect's proposals, contracts, reports, designs, and other services including, without limitation, warranties of fitness or merchantability which are hereby disclaimed. In retaining Architect's services, the Owner expressly agrees that in all cases, Architect's liability shall be limited solely to its negligent acts, errors or omissions. Architect's liability to the Owner for injury or damage to persons or property arising out of services performed for the Owner and for which legal liability may be found to rest upon Architect, other than for professional errors and omissions, will be limited to recovery from Architect's general liability insurance coverage. For any damages resulting from Architect's negligent acts, errors or omissions in rendering professional services, its liability will be limited to the sum of \$10,000 or one-third its fee, whichever is less. Owner agrees that in no event will it make a claim against Architect after the expiration of four years from the substantial completion of Architect's services hereunder, or the expiration of two (2) years from the date the Owner knew or should have known of said claim, whichever shall first occur. Following such date, all such Owner claims, if any, known or unknown, shall be deemed to be and are hereby waived. To the extent that any applicable statute of limitations provides for a shorter period of time, such shorter time period shall control. In the event the Owner makes a claim against Architect at law or otherwise, for any alleged error, omission or other act arising out of the performance of its professional services, and the Owner fails to prove such claim, then the Owner shall pay all costs incurred by Architect in defending itself against the claim, including but not limited to, attorney's fees, experts' fees, consultants' fees, and the cost of employees' time expended on the claim.

In the event of a claim against Architect and its consultants arising out of or in any way related to the negligence or other liability of the Owner, the Contractor or any others associated with or related to the Owner's project, the Owner shall indemnify and hold Architect and its consultants harmless from and against such claim and any associated liability or expense including but not limited to, attorney's fees, experts' fees, consultants' fees, and the costs of employees' time expended on the claim.

<u>CONTINGENT ADDITIONAL SERVICES</u> - Contingent additional services are services required by circumstances beyond our control. We will notify the owner in writing prior to commencing such services. If the owner



indicates in writing that all or part of such contingent additional services is not required, we shall have no obligation to provide those services.

<u>HAZARDOUS MATERIALS</u> - Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, Architect and Architect's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous materials in any form at the Project site, including but not limited to asbestos, asbestos products, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) or other toxic substances.

The Owner agrees to defend, indemnify and hold Architect and its principals, employees, agents and consultants harmless from any hazardous materials-related claims that may be brought by third parties as a result of the services provided by others for the investigation of or medical work related to hazardous materials in the Project.

<u>ACCESS TO SITE</u> - Unless otherwise stated, Architect will have access to the site for activities necessary for the performance of the services. Architect will take precautions to minimize damage due to these activities, but has not included in the fee the cost of restoration of any resulting damage.

<u>EXCLUDED SERVICES</u> - Architect has not been retained or compensated for and shall not have control or charge of and shall not be responsible for construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the work of any Contractor or Subcontractor or any other persons performing work, or for any acts or omissions of any of them, or for the failure of any of them to carry out work in accordance with their contract documents. Omitted services include, but are not limited to, shoring, scaffolding, underpinning, temporary retainment of excavations and any erection methods and temporary bracing.

<u>PROJECT SCHEDULE</u> - Since extensions of time inevitably require additional time and input on Architect's part, we carefully monitor each of our projects and notify our Owners of any unforeseen changes in work scope or schedule. If the basic services covered in the authorized proposal have not been completed within the date indicated therein, through no fault of our own, extension of our services beyond that time shall be compensated on a time and material basis and any maximum cost provision shall be considered expired.

<u>OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS</u> - Upon completion or termination of the Project as herein provided, the original set of drawings, specifications and computer files, as well as all the rights attributable thereto, including the copyright to such drawings and specifications, shall become the property of the Owner, whether the project for which they are prepared is executed or not. The Consultant shall deliver the original drawings, specifications and computer files to the Owner.

It is agreed and understood by the Owner that the Consultant does not hereby convey any rights to any information contained in the drawings and specifications if such information is not proprietary with the Consultant.

Under no circumstances shall the transfer of ownership of the drawings and specifications be deemed to be a sale of a product by the Consultant, and the Consultant makes no warranties, express or implied, in consenting to such transfer of ownership.

The Consultant shall be permitted to retain copies, including reproducible copies of drawings and specifications, for information and reference in connection with the Consultant's Services on the Project.



The drawings and specifications are not suitable for reuse by the Owner on any other project or for additions or extensions to this Project without appropriate professional review and adaptation. Any reuse or adaptation without the Consultant's professional involvement will be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the consultant. If the drawings and specifications are to be used for reuse or adaptation without the Consultant's professional involvement, Owner hereby agrees to remove the Consultant's name, professional seal, title block and other means of identification from the drawings and specifications prior to such use. Owner hereby further agrees to hold the Consultant harmless from any and all claims, damages, losses, expenses and attorney's fees arising out of or resulting therefrom.

SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF SERVICES - If the Owner fails to make any payment due Architect on account of its services and expenses within thirty (30) days after the date of the statement, then Architect may, after giving (7) days written notice to the Owner, suspend services until all amounts due on services and expenses have been paid in full. Further, Architect shall have the right to withhold all drawings, specifications and other instruments of service as of the date services are suspended. In the event that the Owner requests termination of the services prior to completion of a report, Architect reserves the right to complete such investigations and analyses as are necessary to protect its professional reputation, or to complete appropriate records of the services performed to date. A termination charge to cover the cost thereof in an amount not to exceed 10% of all charges incurred up to the date of the stoppage of the services may be made at the discretion of Architect.

<u>DISPUTE RESOLUTION</u> - In any effort to resolve any conflicts that arise during the design or construction of the project or following the completion of the project, the Owner and Architect agree that all disputes between them arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall be submitted to nonbinding mediation unless the parties mutually agree otherwise.

The Owner and Architect further agree to include a similar mediation provision in all agreements with independent contractors and consultants retained for the project and to require all independent contractors and consultants also to include a similar mediation provision in all agreements with subcontractors, subconsultants, suppliers or fabricators so retained, thereby providing for mediation as the primary method for dispute resolution between the parties to those agreements.

<u>BILLING</u> - Statements are issued when appropriate and shall be payable to Architect Company (Architect) upon receipt, whenever issued, unless otherwise agreed. Interest at one percent (1%) per month accruing from the date of statement shall be payable on any amounts not paid within 30 days. All payments thereafter shall be applied first to accrued interest on the fees and reimbursables and then to the principal unpaid amount. Any costs incurred in collecting any of the above amounts which become delinquent shall be paid by the Owner upon demand, including but not limited to, attorney's fees and the cost of employees' time expended on the collection.

Records of Reimbursable Expenses, of expenses pertaining to a Change in Services or Additional Services, and of services performed on the basis of hourly rates or a multiple of Direct Personnel Expense shall be available to the Owner or the Owner's authorized representative in the office of the Architect at mutually convenient times. Expenses incurred by the Architect in furnishing the Owner or the Owner's authorized representative with copies of such Records shall be a Change in Services or Additional Service."

<u>DIRECT PERSONNEL COST</u> - Direct Personnel Expense is defined as the direct salaries of the Architect's



personnel engaged on the Project and the portion of the cost of their mandatory and customary contributions and benefits related thereto, such as employment taxes and other statutory employee benefits, insurance, sick leave, holidays, vacations, pensions and similar contributions and benefits.

<u>REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES</u> - Reimbursable expenses are in addition to the compensation for personnel time and include actual expenditures made in the interest of the job, such as those for transportation, mileage, living expenses in connection with out-of-town travel, fees for any government approvals needed for the job, expenses for reproductions (excluding reproductions for use in our office or consultants' offices), expense of postage and handling of drawings, specifications and other documents, expense of computer-aided design/drafting (CAD) and data processing equipment, expense of any renderings or models, and any similar expenses made in the interest of the job. The above expenses shall be reimbursable at 1.1 times actual cost.

<u>ADDITIONAL CONSULTANTS</u> - Fees for services of additional consultants to be retained under subcontract to ARCHITECT when required, and when authorized by the Owner, will be billed to the Owner at 1.15 times such consultants' net billings to Architect, unless otherwise agreed.

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u> - Neither party to this Agreement shall transfer, sublet or assign any rights under or interest in this Agreement (including but not limited to monies that are due to monies that may be due) without the prior written consent of the other party.

<u>PROFESSIONAL CREDIT</u> - All written official documents drawings and media reference must specifically credit 720 Design Inc.

TIME LIMIT

Agreement or proposal is subject to re-negotiation if not accepted within 60 days.

St. Charles Parish Library

Explore...Learn...Create...Connect



Library Proposition

The proposed miliage would provide for a continuation of the current 4.53 mills in property tax, to be collected for the next 10 years to generate funds for the purpose of maintaining, operating, constructing, improving, and supporting the St. Charles Parish Libraries.



Accomplishments (2010-2019)

- Building Projects:
 - Opened new East Regional Library in Destrehan April 2010
 - Opened new Paradis Branch May 2011
 - Purchased building in Norco and began planning for a new Norco Branch - 2015
 - Completed major renovation of West Regional Library in Luling - February 2017
 - Completed Norco Branch construction project May 2019
- Other Accomplishments:
 - Increased number of public computers available by 85%
 - Increased Internet speeds and free WiFi access
 - Increased total circulation by 6.34%
 - Increased total number of programs offered by 84% and more than doubled program attendance
 - Children: Number of programs increased by 80%, attendance increased by 96%
 - Teens: Number of programs increased by 28%, attendance increased by 122%
 - Adults: Number of programs increased by 187%, attendance increased by 103%
 - Total collection grew by 5.63%
 - Number of digital offerings increased from 4,071 items in 2010 to 61,310 items in 2019
 - Increased outreach to local schools, senior centers, and other local organizations



A Look Forward



- Continue expanding and growing services to meet the needs of our community, including:
 - Internet and computer access
 - Programming for all ages
 - Community outreach and partnerships
 - Digital access to eBooks, audiobooks, and other electronic resources
- Make necessary upgrades and improvements to existing branches





ST. CHARLES PARISH LIBRARY

· BY THE NUMBERS ·

2009 - 2019







37,861 ACTIVE CARDHOLDERS



2,353,807

ITEMS CHECKED OUT (PRINT, MEDIA, AUDIO)



73,905

BOOKMOBILE VISITS



54,752

QUESTIONS ANSWERED BY LIBRARY STAFF



242,321

PEOPLE ATTENDED A PROGRAM OR EVENT



13,442

PROGRAMS AND EVENTS OFFERED FOR ALL AGES



601,335

PUBLIC COMPUTER SESSIONS

